UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 130

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Janet

- 2 Johnson.
- WHEREAS, Janet Martin Johnson was born on April 5, 1943, to the late Canton
- 4 and Leone Tackett Martin; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Janet Johnson enjoyed a successful career as a manager for the Ridge
- 6 Cliff Apartments in Pikeville, as well as serving as a librarian and a secretary. She and her
- 7 husband, the late Thurman Johnson, an Army veteran, retired coal miner, and mine
- 8 inspector, were longtime residents of Pikeville, Kentucky. Both were members of the
- 9 Caney Creek Freewill Baptist Church; and
- WHEREAS, Janet Johnson departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom
- of Heaven on July 11, 2017, leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she
- touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Janet Johnson was preceded in death by her parents and her husband.
- 14 She is survived by one daughter, Denise (Jeff) Compton; one granddaughter, Martha
- 15 Paige (Blake Browning) Newsome; her brother, Jery Martin; and a host of loving family
- and friends;
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 18 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 19 Kentucky:
- 20 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 21 sympathy upon the passing of Janet Johnson, and extend heartfelt condolences to her
- family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 24 memory of Janet Johnson.
- 25 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 26 Resolution to Mrs. Denise Compton, 143 Arrowhead Estates, Pikeville, Kentucky 41501.